

**Revati Devi v. Accountant General and Anr.**

**CWP No. 8397 of 2024**

**24.12.2025** Present: Mr. Nitin Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Rangil Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.1.  
Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar Additional  
Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy  
Advocate General, for respondent No.2/State.

Learned counsel for the respondents pray for and  
are granted last opportunity of six weeks' time to file reply,  
failing which right to file the same shall stand closed.

While filing reply, afore respondents may go  
through the judgment dated 17.9.2025 passed by this Court in  
CWP No. 2269 of 2024, titled as **Mahesh Ram v. State of  
Himachal Pradesh and Ors.**, wherein issue otherwise sought  
be decided in the instant proceedings has been already  
adjudicated.

List on **30.3.2026**.

**December 24, 2025**  
*manjit*

**(Sandeep Sharma),  
Judge**